

No. 08-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS McDONALD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
UNION, LET FREEDOM RING, COMMITTEE
FOR JUSTICE, AND THE FAMILY
RESEARCH COUNCIL, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER J. FERRARA
Counsel of Record
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
1232 Pine Hill Road
McLean, Virginia 22101
(703) 582-8466
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

November 23, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT APPLICABLE TO THE STATES THROUGH THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	9
II. THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS CAN BE INCORPORATED THROUGH THE PRIVI- LEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE WITHOUT OVERRULING THE <i>SLAUGHTER-HOUSE</i> <i>CASES</i>	10
A. The <i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> Holds that Rights Inhering in Federal Citizenship are Applicable to the States Through the Privileges or Immunities Clause	11
B. The Common View that <i>Slaughter-</i> <i>House</i> Precludes Incorporation Through the Privileges or Immun- ities Clause is Based On a Misun- derstanding that Has Never Been Endorsed By This Court.....	13
C. The Political Aspect of the Second Amendment Confirms that the Right Inheres in Federal Citizenship, and is Thus Applicable to the States Under <i>Slaughter-House</i>	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Although Three Precedents Must be Overruled to Incorporate the Second Amendment, and Should Be Overruled, the <i>Slaughter-Houses Cases</i> Is Not Among Them	22
III. THE <i>SLAUGHTER-HOUSE CASES</i> SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED.....	25
A. Without <i>Slaughter-House’s</i> Constraining Effect, Privileges or Immunities Could Fundamentally Change the Federal System of Government in the United States.....	26
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Weighs Against Overruling the <i>Slaughter-House Cases</i>	29
IV. INCORPORATING THE SECOND AMENDMENT THROUGH THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE WOULD IMPROVE THIS COURT’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE	30
A. Fourteenth Amendment Jurisprudence is in Disarray, Partially Traceable to Overreliance on the Due Process Clause	30
B. Both the Second Amendment’s Political Aspect and the Inherent Dangerousness of Firearms Counsel in Favor of Incorporating Through Privileges or Immunities Rather Than Through Due Process	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Applying the Second Amendment To the States Through the Privileges or Immunities Clause Would Not Necessitate Reworking Any Other Parts of Modern Incorporation Doctrine.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adderly v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	15
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	22
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	29
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	19
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	34
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823) (No. 3,230).....	16
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 36 (1868).....	14
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)..	10
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	27
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1765 (2008).....	25
<i>Hamilton v. Ky. Distilleries & Warehouse Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919)	12
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 730 (2008).....	29
<i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> , 2 P.3d 581 (Cal. 2000)	18-19
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2705 (2007).....	22
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	25
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	27, 28
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894).....	6, 7, 22, 24
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009).....	22
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439, <i>vacated for reh'g en banc</i> , 575 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15, 19, 23
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)...	9-10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	22
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).6, 7, 22, 24	
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	25, 27
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	28
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).	27
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	27
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634, 651 (1973).....	20
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	16
<i>United Hauler's Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	29
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	6, 7, 15, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	33
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	19
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583, 585 (1938).....	32
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1 (Privileges and Immunities Clause)	17
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2 (Privi- leges or Immunities Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3 (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Constitution</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 1131 (1991)...	20, 33
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1193 (1992)	21, 31
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Did the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights Against the States?</i> , 19 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 443 (1995)	21
1 Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales ed., 1789).	18
Richard L. Aynes, <i>Freedom: Constitutional Law: Constricting the Law of Freedom: Justice Miller, The Fourteenth Amend- ment, and the Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 627 (1994)	16
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1090 (1866) (statement of Rep. Bingham)	21, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>Historical Linguistics, Inkblots, and Life After Death: The Privileges or Immunities of Citizens of the United States</i> , 78 N.C. L. Rev. 1071 (2000).....	25
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980).....	32
Hugo Grotius, <i>De Jure Belli ac Pacis</i> [<i>The Law of War and Peace</i>] (Louise R. Loomis trans., Walter J. Black, Inc. 1949) (1625).....	17
John Harrison, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1385 (1992)	31
Thomas Hobbes, <i>Leviathan</i> (Marshall Missner ed., 2008) (1651)	18
Kenneth A. Klukowski, <i>Citizen Gun Rights: Incorporating the Second Amendment through the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 39 N.M. L. Rev. 195 (forthcoming Dec. 2009), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1290584	<i>passim</i>
Kenneth A. Klukowski, <i>Incorporating Gun Rights: A Second Round in the Chamber for the Second Amendment</i> , <i>Engage</i> Nov. 2009, at 10.....	26
Philip B. Kurland, <i>The Privileges or Immunities Clause: “Its Hour Come Round at Last”?</i> , 1972 Wash. U. L.Q. 405	30
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise on Government</i> (1690)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nelson Lund, <i>Anticipating Second Amendment Incorporation: The Role of the Inferior Courts</i> , 59 <i>Syracuse L. Rev.</i> 185 (2008).....	9, 23
Nelson Lund, <i>The Past and Future of the Individual’s Right to Arms</i> , 31 <i>Ga. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1996).....	21
Nelson Lund, <i>The Second Amendment, Political Liberty, and the Right to Self-Preservation</i> , 39 <i>Ala. L. Rev.</i> 103 (1987)..	21
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms: The Origins of an Anglo-American Right</i> (1994).....	17
Andrew C. McLaughlin, <i>A Constitutional History of the United States</i> (1935)	22
Montesquieu, <i>De L’Esprit des Lois [The Spirit of the Laws]</i> (1748)	17
Clark M. Neilly III & Robert J. McNamara, <i>Getting Beyond Guns: Context for the Coming Debate over Privileges or Immunities</i> , <i>Engage</i> Nov. 2009, at 18	28
William E. Nelson, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment: From Political Principle to Judicial Doctrine</i> (1988).....	11
Kevin Christopher Newsom, <i>Setting Incorporation Straight: A Reinterpretation of the Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 109 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 643 (2000)	14
Off. Legal Policy, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Report to the Attorney General, <i>Wrong Turns on the Road to Judicial Activism: The Ninth Amendment and Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> (1987).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert C. Palmer, <i>The Parameters of Constitutional Reconstruction: Slaughterhouse, Cruikshank, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 1984 U. Ill. L. Rev. 744..	15-16, 24
Plato, <i>The Laws</i> , in <i>The Collected Dialogues of Plato</i> (Edith Hamilton & Huntington Cairns eds., Bollingen Found. 1961) (360 B.C.)	17
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	19, 20
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 10	21
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 24	18
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 46	18
1 Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	13
Eugene Volokh, <i>Necessary to the Security of a Free State</i> , 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2007).....	20
James Warner, <i>Disarming the Disabled</i> , 18 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 267 (2008).....	17
Bryan H. Wildenthal, <i>The Lost Compromise: Reassessing the Early Understanding in Court and Congress on Incorporation of the Bill of Rights in the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 61 Ohio St. L.J. 1051 (2000).....	13-14
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 12 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 43 (1989).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rebecca E. Zietlow, <i>Congressional Enforcement of Civil Rights and John Bingham’s Theory of Citizenship</i> , 36 Akron L. Rev. 717 (2003).....	11
